EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 25<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 30, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President

## ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Jose Arturo D. Enano

- Liga ng mga Barangay President

## ABSENT: N O N E

## RESOLUTION NO. 116 S-2018

A RESOLUTION ORGANIZING AND INSTITUTIONALIZING THE NUTRITION CLUSTER AS A SUB-STRUCTURE OF THE MUNICIPAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL (MDRRMC) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Sharon Rose G. Escoto requested for a passage of resolution organizing and institutionalizing the nutrition cluster as a sub-structure of Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (MDRRMC) in compliance with Sangguniang Panlalawigan Resolution No. 242-2014 enjoining this municipality to organize nutrition cluster as mandated under Regional Development Council (RDC) Resolution No. 15 S-2014 requesting all provinces, cities and municipalities in the Bicol Region to organize the nutrition cluster within their respective jurisdictions; WHEREAS, the nutrition cluster's primary concern during the occurrence of emergencies and disasters is to prevent death and malnutrition in affected population, prioritizing the most vulnerable groups; infants, children, pregnant and breastfeeding women, the elderly, person with disabilities, and people leaving with debilitating conditions;

WHEREAS, that members of the nutrition cluster will be composed of representatives from health, welfare and agriculture offices and non-government organizations operating in the municipality;

WHEREAS, the nutrition cluster is responsible to craft operational strategies covering pre- and post-event phases of a disaster; facilitate a process of a wellcoordinated and effective humanitarian responses; and ensure continuous improvement in the implementation of the cluster approach in support of existing government coordination structure and emergency response mechanisms;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and duly seconded by Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to organize and institutionalize the nutritional cluster as a sub-structure of the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (MDRRMC) of the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; Mr. Rhalen Endeno, LDRRMO, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, Hon. Vice Governor Ester Hamor, Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Sorsogon; and all concerned for their information and appropriate action.

APPROVED.

\_\_\_\_\_

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer